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Please state clearly the section of the Issues and Options document you are 

commenting on and include question numbers and chapter titles where 

relevant. This will help us to fully take your comments into account.  

 

Chapter / Page / Question / Paragraph 

 

Do you agree or disagree with the approach set out in the relevant section and / 
or question? 

 

Comments (continue on a separate sheet if necessary) 
 

 
Rep made against:  Key Issue One, para 3.4, p 17 

3.4 mentions "heritage assets" some pubs could be interpreted as being heritage assets - particular 
those of note as being a landmark building or serving a community for a very long time 
(Wolverhampton has a number of 18th century pubs). 
 
 

Rep made against: Question 13b - What infrastructure do you think would be needed for 

different sizes of SUEs?  

If a SUE is large enough and far enough away from existing facilities (reasonable walking distance) 
then a pub would be an important social infrastructure facility that should be considered. A good 
local pub would be the heart of its community and promote social inclusion and well-being. The lack 
of such a facility would contribute the SUE being a mere dormitory.  
 

Question 13d - Do you think that the Core Strategy should set out detailed guidance for the 

development of SUEs (e.g. type and tenure of housing, specific infrastructure required), rather 

than details 

Answer = Yes. I fear without specific guidance in the strategy a developer would seek the profitability 
of squeezing as many houses as possible into an area with little regard to creating a community 
people would want to live in. 

 

Rep made against: Question 23 - Do you have evidence of social infrastructure that is no 

longer needed and where the site could be reallocated for alternative uses? Yes/No; If yes, 

please provide details. 

If anyone has identified a pub or pubs in this section (pub plots can be very appealing to housing 
developers) please consult with the local community or interested bodies such as CAMRA before 
accepting it as a fact. 

 
 
Continued next page... 
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Rep made against: Question 25 - Will there be any new social infrastructure requirements 

necessary to serve large new housing developments? Yes/No; If yes, please explain the type 

and scale of any new social infrastruc 

Answer = yes. Similar to my response to 13d. For a large housing development a pub would be an 
important social infrastructure facility that should be considered. A good local pub would be the 
heart of its community and promote social inclusion and wellbeing. The lack of such a facility nearby 
(reasonable walking distance) would contribute the development being a mere dormitory. 

 

Rep made against: Policy HOU5 - Education and Health Care Facilities, Question 47 - Do you 

think that Policy HOU5 should be expanded to cover other types of built social infrastructure 

and to set out standards for built social infrastructure to serve major housing devel 

Answer = yes. Pubs should be considered built social infrastructure and would certainly count as 
"community meeting places." Community pubs promote social inclusion, help combat social isolation 
(the Local Government Association has cited loneliness as a major public health issue) and research 
from Oxford University, "Friends on Tap," has shown that people with a "local" pub are happier, are 
more satisfied with their life and have a wider network of friends. In short, a housing development 
without social infrastructure like pubs is a dormitory, not a community. 
 
Link to cited report:  http://www.camra.org.uk/documents/10180/36197/Friends+on+Tap/2c68585b-
e47d-42ca-bda6-5d6b3e4c0110 

 
 

Rep made against: Policy HOU5 - Education and Health Care Facilities, Question 48 - Do you 

agree that the requirement in HOU5, to demonstrate there is adequate alternative provision to 

meet the needs of the community served by a facility which is to be lost, should be r 

Answer = yes. If social infrastructure, including pubs, is included there should be a requirement that 
adequate alternative provision is demonstrated. The Black Country being predominately urban 
doesn't mean a community or locality is not affected in the same way as the loss of the "last pub in 
the village" - there is reference elsewhere to facilities of being within "easy walking distance" 
particularly for less mobile community members - if the last pub in a locality went it could contribute 
to social isolation of those not able to travel wider. Loss of pubs could be counter to social inclusion 
and sustainable communities.  

 
 

Rep made against: Policy EMP6 - Cultural Facilities and the Visitor Economy, Question 56 - 

Do you agree with the proposal to update Policy EMP6 in line with current priorities? Yes/No; 

If no, please explain why 

The Black Country is home to a number of pubs on CAMRA's national inventory heritage list which 
might fit in with the heritage themes of the list of attractions 

 
 




